

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062

JENNIFER A. SIMON
Counsel of Record
KAZMAREK MOWREY CLOUD
LASETER LLP
1230 Peachtree Street, NE,
Suite 3600
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 812-0126
jsimon@kmcllaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 24, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Boiler MACT Rule’s ban on malfunctions is unconstitutional because it is a product of executive and judicial branch overreach	6
A. EPA and the D.C. Circuit exceeded their executive and judicial branch authority by performing the legislative function of rewriting the CAA.....	7
B. EPA’s enforcement-side response to the absurdity of banning the unpreventable is ineffective and illuminates its and the court’s misinterpretation of the CAA	11
II. The Rule’s vague handling of malfunctions violates the Constitution’s promise of due process	13
III. EPA developed the Rule through unlawful collaboration with outside interests, in violation of the Constitution and the APA.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. History of the “sue-and-settle” process	18
B. EPA’s extra-legal collaboration with outside interests encroaches upon the legislative and executive branches’ constitutionally delegated powers and improperly bars the regulated community from the Rule’s development	21
C. EPA’s extra-legal practice of forcing rulemaking upon itself will cause the malfunctions ban to permeate all CAA regulation	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	7
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes, Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	17
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	16
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	7
<i>Blue Ridge Env'tl. Def. League v. Pruitt</i> , No. 16- cv-00364 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 24, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	9
<i>Cal. Cmty's. Against Toxics v. Pruitt</i> , No. 15-cv- 00512, 2017 WL 978974 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2017)....	19, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	15
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	14
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	10
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ...	3, 14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	22
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 690 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2017) (No. 16-299)	1
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , No. CIV.A. 01-1537, 2011 WL 181097 (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2011)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006)	4, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. McCarthy</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. McCarthy</i> , No. 15-cv-01165, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33435 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2016)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Utesch</i> , 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp., et al. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1, 7, 12, 13
<i>Walter Coke, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1166 (D.C. Cir. filed Jun. 12, 2015).....	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. V	3, 14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	22
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	4
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	<i>passim</i>
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 63.2 (2007)	2, 10, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 15,554 (Mar. 21, 2011)	2
76 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011)	2
78 Fed. Reg. 7138 (Jan. 31, 2013)	2
78 Fed. Reg. 7488 (Feb. 1, 2013)	2
80 Fed. Reg. 33,840 (Jun. 12, 2015).....	25
80 Fed. Reg. 50,386 (Aug. 19, 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Environmental Policy Division, Cong. Research
Serv., 93d Cong. 2d Session, A Legislative His-
tory of the Clean Air Amendments of 1970
(Comm. Print 1974).....23
